Wisconsin Session Laws, 1919

No. 29, S.]

[Published February 7, 1919. CHAPTER 1.

AN ACT relating to expert and clerical assistants for the joint committee on finance, and making an appropriation therefor. The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The joint committee on finance and the legislature of the session of 1919 are empowered to employ trained experts in accounting and statistics and such other assistants as may be necessary. Such experts and assistants shall be exempt from the provisions of chapter 16 and subsection 1 of section 13.14 of the 1917 statutes.

SECTION 2. There is appropriated out of the general fund for the legislative sessions of 1919 a sum, sufficient to carry out the provisions of this act, not to exceed thirty-five hundred dollars. the same to be paid upon the approval and order of the chairmen of the senate and assembly divisions of the joint committee on finance. Said appropriation to be available for any bills for help incurred by the committee since the date of its organization.

This act shall take effect as of January 14, 1919.

Approved February 6, 1919.

No. 34, S.] [Published February 12, 1919. CHAPTER 2.

- AN ACT relating to the purchase of furniture, furnishings and equipment by the superintendent of public property, and making an appropriation therefor.
- The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated to the superintendent of public property for the purchase of furniture, furnishings and equipment for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1919, an amount not to exceed twenty-five hundred dollars. SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

No. 38, S.]

[Published February 12, 1919. CHAPTER 3.

AN ACT to amend subsection (1) of section 20.14 of the statutes, relating to the free library commission, and making an appropriation.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsection (1) of section 20.14 of the statutes is amended to read:

(20.14) (1) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1919, * * thirty-three thousand five hundred dollars for the execution of the functions of said commission, other than the work of the legislative reference library and other than the purposes of subsection (2) of this section. Further, all moneys received by each and every person for or on account of said commission shall be paid, within one week after receipt thereof, into the general fund, and are appropriated and added to this appropriation. The members of the commission shall receive no compensation, but shall be paid their actual and necessary traveling expenses incurred in the discharge of their official duties.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved February 11, 1919.

No. 211, S.]

[Published March 4, 1919.

CHAPTER 4.

AN ACT to amend section 35.63, to repeal section 35.69 and to create a new section to be numbered 35.69 of the statutes, relating to official state paper and fees for state printing.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 35.63 of the statutes is amended to read: 35.63. The legislature shall declare some newspaper published in Wisconsin to be the official state paper, in which shall be published all the laws, advertisements, proclamations and communications of every nature which may now or hereafter be required to be officially published. Any such publication from